

**IN THE COURT OF SH. VIRENDER KUMAR BANSAL
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
NORTH-WEST DISTRICT: ROHINI COURTS: DELHI**

CNR No. DLNW01-008063-2024
SC No. 680-24
State v. Aditya @ Jukhmi
FIR No. 430/24
PS Sultan Puri
U/s. 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

25.03.2025

File taken up today on an application for bail u/s.483
BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused.

Present: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Sh. Vibhas Kumar Jha, Adv. for applicant/accused.

Heard on the bail application and perused the record.

Bail Order

This is the fourth bail application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that the applicant is in JC since 09.05.2024. The next date is 15.04.2025. Investigation is complete. The charge sheet has already been filed. The FSL report has yet not come due to which the examination of the witness could not be concluded on the last date of hearing. The applicant is having clean antecedents. No purpose will be served by keeping him in custody any further and prayed that he be released on bail.

2. Ld. Chief PP opposed the bail and submitted that in this case the main witness Kunal has been examined in chief but

his further examination is deferred for want of case property. He has correctly identified the accused also. It is submitted that if the accused is released on bail, he may threaten the witness as the complainant as well as the accused are residing in close vicinity. It is prayed that bail be not granted.

3. Keeping in view the submissions, the fact that the earlier bail application was dismissed on 08.01.2025 and since then, there is no change in the circumstances, no ground for bail is made out. The bail application is, accordingly, dismissed.

4. **List on the date already fixed i.e. 15.04.2025 for PE.** Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, for information. Copy of the order be also given dasti.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/25.03.2025/sb