

CNR No. DLNW01-009094-2024

SC 755-24

State v. Suraj & Ors.

FIR No. 216/24

PS Ashok Vihar

u/s. 302/201/34 IPC

17.12.2025

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

All five Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Karun Singh, proxy counsel for accused Anuj @ Chela.

Sh. Ashish Dahiya, Ld. CLADC for accused Rajesh @ Laddu and Gautam.

Ms. Hema Goel, Ld. counsel for Suraj.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Ajay.

IO/Insp. Kuldeep Singh has sent a request for exemption on the ground that he is taking his LLB examination.

BWs issued against PW Sahil received back executed, despite which he has not appeared. NBWs be issued against PW Sahil through SHO PS concerned.

BWs issued against PW Praveen not received back. I/C V-B alongwith SHO PS Ashok Vihar to appear to explain as to why the BWs were not executed and no report was sent to the court. Issue BWs in the sum of Rs.10,000/- against PW Praveen through DCP concerned for next date.

Put up for PE on **05.02.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (sb)