

CNR No. DLNW01-008063-2024
SC 680-24
State v. Aditya @ Jukhmi
FIR No. 430/24
PS Sultan Puri
U/s. 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

19.12.2025

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused on bail.

Accused Rahul in JC against whom supplementary charge sheet has been filed.

Sh. Rishi Pal, Ld. counsel for accused Rahul.

Sh. Hans Kumar Pandey, Ld. counsel for accused Aditya @ Jakhmi, who has filed his Vakalatnama.

An application has been moved for grant of interim bail for two months for accused Rahul, who was arrested on 01.05.2025, on the ground of ailment of his wife. IO to verify regarding the ailment of the wife of accused Rahul.

A request is also made for adjournment for arguments on charge.

PW2 Kunal, who has partly been examined, and HC Mandeep are present but discharged for today.

Put up for arguments on charge as also for arguments on bail application on **22.12.2025**. IO to remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (sb)