

CNR No. DLNW01-008063-2024
SC 680-24
State v. Aditya @ Jakhmi & Anr.
FIR No. 430/24
PS Sultan Puri
U/s. 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

22.12.2025

Present: None for State.

Accused Rahul in JC.

Accused Aditya on bail.

Sh. Rishi Pal, Ms. Radha Rani and Sh. Dinesh Kumar,
Ld. counsel for accused Rahul.

Sh. Hans Kumar Pandey, Ld. counsel for accused
Aditya @ Jakhmi.

Ld. counsel for accused Rahul conceded to the framing
of charge. File perused.

First informant Kunal S/o Lalit lodged report against
accused Rahul that while sharing common intention with his co-
accused, he had caused injuries on his person with knife. Charge
against accused Aditya has already been framed.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the
case, evidence on record collected during investigation including
the statements of witnesses u/s.161 Cr.P.C., a prima facie case
punishable u/s.307/34 IPC is also made out against accused
Rahul for sharing common intention for causing injuries on the
person of afore-mentioned victim with intention and knowledge
to commit his murder.

Accordingly, charge against accused Rahul has been framed separately, which has been read over to him and after understanding it, he has pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for Prosecution Evidence on **20.02.2026**.

Arguments addressed on bail application of accused Rahul.

IO/SI Karamveer Drall is present and filed reply to the bail application.

Counsel for accused Rahul submits that he will file copy of the order qua interim bail application filed in the Court where the accused is being tried for murder.

Put up for order on bail application on **23.12.2025**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (sb)