

CNR No. DLNW01-008063-2024
SC 680-24
State v. Aditya @ Jakhmi & Anr.
FIR No. 430/24
PS Sultan Puri
U/s. 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

20.02.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Aditya on bail.

Accused Rahul in JC, who has not been produced today due to AI Impact Summit and the remand proceedings are being conducted of the under trials in the jail itself, in terms of order no. 1206-1277/CJM/Central/SS/2026 dated 13.02.2026 received from Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

Sh. Prateek Jain, Ld. counsel for accused Aditya @ Jakhmi.

HC Mandeep is present but discharged unexamined for today. No other PW present for today.

PWs be summoned for **01.04.2026**.

Production warrants of accused Rahul be issued for the next date. Put up for Rehnumai after every 14 days, as per rules.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb