

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NISHA SAHAY SAXENA
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :
NORTH-WEST : ROHINI COURTS : DELHI.**

CNR No. DLNW01-008063-2024
SC No. 680/24
State Vs. Aditya @ Jukhmi etc
FIR No. 430/24
PS : Sultan Puri
U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

(Order on bail application of accused Rahul)

09.07.2026

This is the second application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant / accused Rahul for grant of bail. Reply to the said application has already been filed by SI Karamveer Drall.

Arguments have been addressed by Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Public Prosecutor for the State and Sh. Ranjan, Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused.

The allegations against the applicant / accused are that on 09.05.2024 at about 12.10 AM, he along with his co-accused Aditya @ Jakhmi and two other associates (yet not arrested), in furtherance of their common intention, caused injuries on the person of Kunal, with such intention or knowledge, and under such circumstances that, if they by that act had caused the death of victim, they would be guilty of murder.

Bail has been sought on behalf of applicant / accused Rahul on the ground that he has been falsely implicated in the present case, investigation has already been completed; charge-sheet has been filed; custodial interrogation of the applicant /

accused is no longer required; and that the applicant / accused is in JC since 01.05.2025. It is further contended that co-accused Aditya @ Jakhmi has already been released on bail and on parity applicant / accused also deserves to be released on bail.

On the contrary, Ld. Prosecutor opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations against the applicant / accused are serious in nature and that after committing the alleged offence, present applicant / accused and his two associates Love and Sahil absconded. It was only after the present applicant / accused Rahul was arrested in another case bearing FIR No. 316/2025, u/s 103(1)/61(2)/3(5) BNS, on being interrogated, he disclosed about his involvement in the present case as well and thereafter he was formally arrested in Tihar Jail in the present case as well on 08.10.2025. It is further submitted that the applicant / accused is a habitual offender and even after committing the alleged offence in the present case, he involved himself in a heinous crime of murder. It is submitted that remaining two accused are still absconding, evading their arrest and sincere efforts are being made to apprehend them. Examination in chief of complainant / injured Karan has already been recorded partly, wherein he has supported the prosecution version. There is every likelihood of the applicant / accused tampering with the prosecution witnesses.

Perusal of the charge-sheet including the statement of complainant made to police as well as the part testimony PW 2 Kunal reveals that he has alleged that while two accused caught hold of him, the applicant / accused Rahul and his associate Sahil (yet to be arrested) stabbed him on his thigh, chest and back with

knife. As such the role ascribed to the present applicant / accused is different from the role ascribed to the accused Aditya @ Jakhmi, who has been granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 01.04.2025. Further more, it is not in dispute, after commission of alleged offence in the present matter, the applicant / accused involved himself in another case of murder, wherein he is lodged in JC.

Further more, the first bail application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Rahul was dismissed vide order dated 09.12.2025. Since then the supplementary charge-sheet has already been filed qua accused Rahul and charge has been framed against him and now the matter is pending for 28.07.2026 for concluding the testimony of complainant / injured PW 2 Kunal.

Accordingly, seeing the gravity of offence committed, the allegations against the applicant / accused, the fact that testimony of complainant / injured is yet to be concluded, previous conduct of the applicant / accused, I am not inclined to release him on bail at this stage. Accordingly, the present bail application moved on behalf of applicant / accused Rahul is dismissed.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for being conveyed to the applicant / accused. As prayed a copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant / accused.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e. 28.07.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)